

S230899

Case No. **S** _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

BARRY S. JAMESON,
PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER,

V.

TADDESE DESTA,
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC - 1 2015

Francis M. Morgan, Clerk
Deputy



After a Decision by the Court of Appeal for the Fourth District, Division One
Case No. D066793
Affirming a Judgment of the Superior Court of San Diego County
The Honorable Joel M. Pressman
Superior Court No. GIS9465

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Michael Shipley, SBN 233674
Sierra Elizabeth, SBN 268133
333 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 680-8400
Fax: (213) 680-8500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner
Barry S. Jameson*

COPY

Case No. S _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

BARRY S. JAMESON,

PLAINTIFF AND PETITIONER,

v.

TADDESE DESTA,

DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal for the Fourth District, Division One

Case No. D066793

Affirming a Judgment of the Superior Court of San Diego County

The Honorable Joel M. Pressman

Superior Court No. GIS9465

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Michael Shipley, SBN 233674

Sierra Elizabeth, SBN 268133

333 South Hope Street

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Tel: (213) 680-8400

Fax: (213) 680-8500

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner

Barry S. Jameson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Jameson’s Thirteen-Year Odyssey through the Courts.....	4
II. The San Diego Superior Court’s “No Official Reporters” Policy.....	7
III. The Published Opinion of the Court of Appeal.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	12
I. Unless This Court Grants Review, Indigent Civil Litigants Will Lose the Right to Meaningfully Appeal Adverse Judgments in Civil Trials.....	13
II. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Conflicts with California’s Strong Policy of Ensuring Equal Access to Justice for Indigent and Imprisoned Civil Litigants.....	14
A. California State Law Requires Courts to Exercise Their Discretion in Favor of Ensuring Indigent Litigants’ Rights of Access to Justice.....	14
B. State Law Afforded the Trial Court in This Case Ample Discretion to Protect Jameson’s Right to Access the Civil Appeal Process.....	23
C. Local Court Rules and Policies That Cabin the State-Granted Discretion of Superior Courts to Protect the Rights of Indigent Litigants Are Invalid.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adsani v. Miller</i> (2d Cir. 1998) 139 F.3d 67	21
<i>In re Allison</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 282.....	21
<i>Alshafie v. Lallande</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 421	19, 20
<i>Apollo v. Gyaami</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1468	19, 22, 30
<i>Baltayan v. Estate of Getemyan</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1427	15, 20
<i>California Court Reporters Assn. v. Judicial Council of California</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 15	9, 23, 24
<i>Chaaban v. Wet Seal, Inc.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 49	17
<i>City of Rohnert Park v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 420.....	17
<i>Conover v. Hall</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 842.....	16
<i>Contractors Labor Pool, Inc. v. Westway Contractors, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 152	29
<i>Cortez v. Bootsma</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 935	29
<i>Cruz v. Ayromloo</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1270	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Cruz v. Superior Court
(2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 175 15

Earls v. Superior Court
(1971) 6 Cal.3d 109..... 18, 19, 30

Elkins v. Superior Court
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 1337 19, 21, 29, 30

Ferguson v. Keays
(1971) 4 Cal. 3d 649..... 16, 17, 21, 30

Foust v. San Jose Const. Co., Inc.
(2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 181 13

Garcia v. Santana
(2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 464 20

Hodges v. Mark
(1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 651 10

Hoversten v. Superior Court
(1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 636 20

Isrin v. Superior Court
(1965) 63 Cal.2d 153 (*Isrin*) 18

Jameson v. Desta
2007 WL 1885104 (July 2, 2007, D047284)
[nonpub. opn.] 5

Jameson v. Desta
(2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 672 5, 15, 20, 22

Jameson v. Desta
(2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1144 5, 7, 23

Jameson v. Desta
(2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 491 *passim*

Jara v. Mun. Court
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 181..... 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Lindsey v. Normet
(1972) 405 U.S. 56 21

Majors v. Superior Court
(1919) 181 Cal. 270..... 16

In re Marriage Cases
(2008) 43 Cal.4th 757 18

Martin v. Superior Court
(1917) 176 Cal. 289..... 15, 16, 19

Payne v. Superior Court
(1976) 17 Cal.3d 908..... 18, 19, 20

People v. Alice
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 668 12

People v. Hall
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 950 29

People v. Pena
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 389 31

In re Robin M.
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 337..... 29

Rucker v. Superior Court
(1930) 104 Cal.App. 683 17

Serrano v. Priest
(1971) 5 Cal.3d 584..... 18, 21

Silverbrand v. Cnty. of Los Angeles
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 106..... 19

Wantuch v. Davis
(1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 786 15, 20, 21, 22

Wisniewski v. Clary
(1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 499..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Yarbrough v. Superior Court
(1985) 39 Cal.3d 197..... 18, 19, 20, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 753 9
28 U.S.C. § 1915 9
Bus. & Prof. Code § 8030.6 17
Code Civ. Proc. § 269..... 11, 24
Code Civ. Proc. § 273..... 24
Code Civ. Proc. § 1030..... 19
Gov't Code § 68086 *passim*
Gov't Code § 68630 3, 15
Gov't Code § 68631 *passim*
Gov't Code § 69941 28
Gov't Code § 70043 28
Gov't Code § 70044 28
Gov't Code § 70048 28
Penal Code § 2601(d)..... 15, 21, 22
Stats. 2013, ch. 454 § 1 26

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2.956 *passim*
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.55 25
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.264 12
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504	12
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.256	27
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 10.960	15
Other Authorities	
7 Witkin, California Procedure (2015 online ed.)	17, 24
<i>Making the Record: Utilizing Digital Electronic Recording at p. 7</i>	9
Reed Smith LLP, <i>Survey of Court Reporter Policies (2014)</i>	8, 9, 13, 14
San Diego Superior Court, <i>Official Reporter Pro Tempore Policy</i>	8
San Diego Superior Court, <i>Policy Regarding Normal Availability and Unavailability of Official Court Reporters</i>	7
